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May 6, 2003

David Bauer

400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1560

Sacramento, CA 95814

Re:
Your Request for Informal Advice


Our File No.   I-02-353

Dear Mr. Bauer:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of ​the Tim Leslie for Assembly committee regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").
  Since your inquiry is general in nature, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  (Reg. 18329(b)(8)(C).)

QUESTION


What are the attribution requirements for transfers from a state legislative candidate's committee created by Assemblymember Leslie to his future committees for other offices?

CONCLUSION


As discussed below, transfers of funds held on January 1, 2001, may be made without attribution.  Transfers of funds held by the candidate after that date must be attributed according to section 85306, subdivision (a).  

FACTS


Tim Leslie was re-elected to the Assembly in 2002 and his committee for that campaign, Tim Leslie for Assembly, ended the campaign with substantial funds and no debt.  In our phone conversation, you indicated that some of those funds were on hand on January 1, 2001.  Some of those funds have been transferred without attribution to Tim Leslie for Assembly 2004, and more will be.  In addition to the transferred funds, there will be ongoing fundraising efforts on behalf of the 2004 committee.  It is possible that after the 2004 election, there will be funds remaining in the 2004 committee in excess of the funds raised by that committee.  Essentially, the transfers from the 2002 committee could exceed the costs of operating the 2004 committee.


Assemblyman Leslie may form a committee in 2004 to run for a different office in 2006 and transfer funds from the 2004 committee to that 2006 committee. It is possible that the funds transferred from 2004 to 2006 will exceed the total of funds raised by the 2004 committee.  For instance, the 2002 committee may transfer $100,000 to the 2004 committee and the 2004 committee may raise an additional $100,000.  The 2004 committee may spend only $50,000 so that the balance to be transferred to the 2006 committee would be $150,000.  

ANALYSIS


Section 85306 of the Act governs transfers between a candidate's own committees.  That statute states:

“§ 85306. Transfers Between a Candidate's Own Committees; Use of Funds Raised Prior to Effective Date.

“(a) A candidate may transfer campaign funds from one controlled committee to a controlled committee for elective state office of the same candidate. Contributions transferred shall be attributed to specific contributors using a ‘last in, first out’ or ‘first in, first out’ accounting method, and these attributed contributions when aggregated with all other contributions from the same contributor may not exceed the limits set forth in Section 85301 or 85302.

“(b) Notwithstanding subdivision (a), a candidate for elective state office, other than a candidate for statewide elective office, who possesses campaign funds on January 1, 2001, may use those funds to seek elective office without attributing the funds to specific contributors.

“(c) Notwithstanding subdivision (a), a candidate for statewide elective office who possesses campaign funds on November 6, 2002, may use those funds to seek elective office without attributing the funds to specific contributors.”


Because the transfer of funds from the 2002 committee to the 2004 and 2006 committees may be comprised of funds possessed on January 1, 2001, subdivision (b) of section 85306 states those funds may be transferred without attribution.  The Commission recently interpreted that subdivision to mean that a candidate may transfer such funds an unlimited number of times in the future to the candidate's own prospective committee until the funds are expended.  The amount of unattributed funds expended may not be thereafter replenished by subsequent contributions to the committee.  To the extent the receiving committee's balance falls below the amount transferred to it, then, the amount that may be transferred in the future is reduced to that amount.  (See Emerg. Reg. 18530.2, subd. (a), copy enclosed.)
  For instance, if the 2002 committee transfer of $100,000 above is comprised completely of funds possessed by the committee on January 1, 2001, then Assemblyman Leslie may transfer those funds to the 2004 committee without attribution.  (§ 85306, subd. (b).)  If the 2004 committee then raises additional funds and makes subsequent expenditures, the 2004 committee may transfer the 2002 funds it received ($100,000) without attribution to the 2006 committee so long as the 2004 committee balance never dipped below $100,000.  To the extent the committee's balance falls below $100,000, that money may not be "replenished" and the amount that may be transferred by the 2004 committee without attribution is thereby reduced.


For funds that came into possession of the 2002 committee after January 1, 2001, and for all other funds raised by the 2004 and 2006 committees, subdivision (a) of section 85306 governs.  Accordingly, those funds must be attributed to specific contributors using the "first in, first out" or "last in, first out" method of accounting.  (See Reg. 18536.)  The exception to this rule is contained in section 85317, which provides that a candidate may carry over contributions raised in connection with one election for elective state office to pay campaign expenditures incurred in connection with a subsequent election for the same elective state office.  (§ 85317.)  Regulation 18537.1, interpreting this statute, is included for your information.   
If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
C. Scott Tocher



Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  Pursuant to enclosed Regulation 18329(c)(3) (enclosed), informal assistance does not confer immunity.


�  It is anticipated that the Commission will adopt permanently this regulation at its May 9, 2003 meeting. 





